

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

State of North Dakota,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20200071
vs.	)	Case No. 18-2019-CR-01796
	)	
	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT</b>
Timothy Paul Hajicek,	)	<b>REQUESTED</b>
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	

---

ON APPEAL FROM A CRIMINAL JUDGMENT ENTERED MARCH 5, 2020  
AFTER MR. HAJICEK CONDITIONALLY PLED GUILTY AFTER DENIAL  
OF HIS MOTION TO SUPPRESS AND DISMISS DATED OCTOBER 31, 2019  
FOR THE NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA  
THE HONORABLE LOLITA HARTL ROMANICK, PRESIDING.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
TIMOTHY PAUL HAJICEK**

---

Alexander F. Reichert (#05446)  
Challis D. Williams (#08125)  
**REICHERT LAW OFFICE**  
118 Belmont Road  
Grand Forks, ND 58201  
(701)787-8802  
supportstaff@reicherlaw.com  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....p. 3

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**..... ¶ 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... ¶ 2

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... ¶ 5

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**..... ¶ 9

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... ¶ 10

**LAW AND ARGUMENT**..... ¶ 11

**I. The District Court erred in denying Mr. Hajicek’s Motion to Suppress because the University of North Dakota Police Officer acted outside of his jurisdiction, had not been requested to assist by an officer with jurisdiction, and was therefore without official capacity and without the official power to seize Mr. Hajicek** ..... ¶ 11

**II. Corporal Waltz did not have the authority as a private citizen to arrest Mr. Hajicek for driving under the influence pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 29-06-20 and Corporal Waltz failed to meet additional statutory requirements for a valid citizen’s arrest** ..... ¶ 22

**a. Corporal Waltz was not a private person under N.D.C.C. § 29-06-20(1)** ..... ¶ 25

**b. Corporal Waltz seized Mr. Hajicek to investigate a crime, not to effect an arrest as a private person** ..... ¶ 34

**c. Corporal Waltz did not witness a “public offense” under the citizen’s arrest statute when he witnessed mere traffic violations** ..... ¶ 42

**CONCLUSION** ..... ¶ 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Abernathy v. Dep't. of Transp.</u> , 2009 ND 122, ¶ 8, 768 N.W.2d 485 .....	¶ 26, 27
<u>City of Grand Forks v. Reilly</u> , 2017 ND 135, ¶ 7, 895 N.W.2d 322 .....	¶ 27
<u>City of Jamestown v. Jerome</u> , 2002 ND 34, ¶ 5, 639 N.W.2d 478 .....	¶ 26, 27
<u>In the Matter of J.O.</u> , 422 P.3d 1158 (Kan. 2018).....	¶ 13, 14
<u>Johnson v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2004 ND 148, ¶ 10, 683 N.W.2d 886 .....	¶ 11
<u>Kroschel v. Levi</u> , 2015 ND 185, ¶ 7, 866 N.W.2d 109 .....	¶ 11, 18
<u>Mead v. N. Dakota Dept. of Transp.</u> , 581 N.W.2d 145 (N.D. App. 1998).....	¶ 17, 19
<u>Richter v. North Dakota Dep't. of Transp.</u> , 2010 ND 150, ¶ 10, 786 N.W.2d 716 .....	¶ 26, 34
<u>Riemers v. Eslinger</u> , 2010 ND 76, ¶ 17, 781 N.W.2d 632 .....	¶ 43
<u>State v. Bergeron</u> , 326 N.W.2d 684 (N.D. 1982) .....	¶ 25, 35, 39,40, 42
<u>State v. Demars</u> , 2007 ND 145, ¶ 7, 738 N.W.2d 486 .....	¶ 31
<u>State v. Filipi</u> , 297 N.W.2d 275, 278 (Minn.1980).....	¶ 35
<u>State v. Gefroh</u> , 2011 ND 153, ¶ 7, 801 N.W.2d 429 .....	¶ 10

<u>State v. Graven,</u> 530 N.W.2d 328, 330 (N.D.1995) .....	¶ 12, 19, 20
<u>State v. Hirschhorn,</u> 2016 ND 117, ¶ 5, 881 N.W.2d 244 .....	¶ 10
<u>State v. Kaul,</u> 2017 ND 56, ¶ 5, 891 N.W.2d 352 .....	¶ 10
<u>State v. Langseth,</u> 492 N.W.2d 298, 300 (N.D. 1992) .....	¶ 27
<u>State v. Littlewind,</u> 417 N.W.2d 361, 363 (N.D. 1987) .....	¶ 11, 25, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35, 42
<u>State v. Robinson,</u> 363 P.3d 875, 964 (Kan. 2015) .....	¶ 14
<u>State v. Rowe,</u> 856 P.2d 1340, 1342 (Kan. App. 1993) .....	¶ 13
<u>State v. Tognotti,</u> 2003 ND 99, ¶5, 663 N.W.2d 642 .....	¶ 10
<u>State v. Vrabel,</u> 347 P.3d 201, 206 (Kan. 2015) .....	¶ 13, 14
<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2401a(2)(b). .....	¶ 13, 14
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02.....	¶ 11, 18
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07.....	¶ 11
N.D.C.C. § 15-10-17(2)(d). .....	¶ 31
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-01.....	¶ 34
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-05.....	¶ 32
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-07.....	¶ 32
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-15.....	¶ 31

N.D.C.C. § 29-06-15(1)(a).....	¶ 35
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-15(1)(f).....	¶ 35, 39, 44
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-20.....	¶ 34, 35, 44
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-20(1) .....	¶ 1, 4, 22, 23, 25, 35, 40, 42, 43, 44
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-20(2).....	¶ 42
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-20(3).....	¶ 42
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-21.....	¶ 4, 36, 38
N.D.C.C. § 29-06-23.....	¶ 4, 36, 37
N.D.C.C. § 40-20-05.....	¶ 31
N.D.C.C. § 44-08-20.....	¶ 12
N.D.C.C. § 44-08-20(3) .....	¶ 4, 11, 17, 18, 22

**OTHER:**

3 W. LaFave, Search and Seizure at 415-417 (1996).....	¶ 27
5 W. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 9.4(a) at 595-599 (2012).....	¶ 28
<u>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</u> , (June 18, 2020) < <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/respond">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/respond</a> >.....	¶ 18
<u>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</u> , (June 18, 2020) < <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/response">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/response</a> > .....	¶ 18
<u>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</u> , (June 18, 2020) < <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/request">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/request</a> > .....	¶ 18
N.D.R.App.P. 28(h) .....	¶ 9
